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NOTES ON SOME OF THE DESCENDANTS 
OF 

JOSEPH KELLOGG OF· HADLEY. 

LIEUT. JOSEPH KELLOGG was in Farmington, Conn., prior 
to 1653. He joined Farmington Church, 9 Oct., 1653, from thence 
he removed to Boston, about 16591 where he bought a Homestead, 
thence in 16611 to Hadley where he remained until his death. 
His Will was dated • . • • • 17071 and the Inventory of his 
estate was taken 4 Feb., 1708. He came perhaps from Essex County, 
England, where the name Kellogg is found in the old Parish 
records of Braintree and the adjoining Parishes of Bocking, Bradwell 
nnd Cressing. He was a cousin (perhaps a nephew) of ·Nathaniel 
Kellogg of Hartford, (prior to 1639, who d. at Farmington in 16571 

see Will of Nathaniel, dated 4 June, 16571 and Inventory taken 21 
Dec., 1657). He was in Hadley in 16611 as appears from a lease 
to Joseph Kellogg of the Ferry to Northampton. This lease was· 
renewed from time to time, and seems to have been of some value to 

tbe Kellogg family, for it remained in their bands until 17581 and then 
passed to Stephen Goodman whom. Joanna Kellogg, dau. of James, 
and great-grand-daughter of Joseph l{ellogg. His house in Hadley 
was the last on the west side of the old street at the south end, the 
corner south of the south road leading into the great meadow. The 
landing for the Northampton Ferry was not far from his house. 

In those days all able-bodied men, over the age of sixteen, were 
required to serve as st,lcliers. He was appointed a Sergeant, Septem
ber, 1663; Ensign in 1678; Lieutenant in 1679; and retained his 
command until 1692. In King Philip's war he was in the bloody fight 
with the Indians at Turners Falls, 19 May, 1676, in charge of the 
Hadley contingent of 18 men, 4 of whom were killed. The whole 
Euglish force did not exceed 160 men, of whom 38_ were killed, in
cluding the Commander, Capt. "'William Turner, and many were 

. wounded. It was estimated that more than 140 of the Indians were 
killed. He was one of the Trustees of the Hopkins Grammar Schonl 
at Hadley; and was one of the select men of Hadley in 1665-74-77-
79~81-85-92. 
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Hem. rst, Joanna who d. in Hadley 14 Sept., 1666; he 
m. 2ndly, 9 May, 1667, Abigail Terry, dau. of Stephen Terry of Dor
chester, 1630, Windsor, Conn., and Hadley. where he d. Sept., 1668. 
She was b. 21 Sept., 1646; bapt. 27 Sept., 1646; and was living in 
1715, when she gave lands to her son Ebenezer. 

ISSUE DY l<'IRST WIFE

I Elizabeth, 1>. S March, 1651; d. young. 
2 Joseph, 6. It Aug., 1653; d. between 1680 and 1684. 
3 Nathaniel, bapt. 29 Oct., 1654;* a. young. 
4 John, bapt. 29 Dec., 1656;* d. in Hadley between 1723 and 1728. He lived in 

the old I{ellogg house at the south end of the old street on the west side. He 
was one of the select men in 16g5, 1699, 1708. He m. 23 Dec., 16801 Sarah 
Moody, dau.- of Samuel Moody, 'She d. 10 Sept., 1689. He 111. 2ndly, Ruth 

. ·• • • who was alive in 1732. 

Issue by first wife, Sarah, 6. 2 May, 1682; John, 1>. 21 March, 16841 d. March, 
169t; Joseph, d. 6 Nov., 1685, m. 15 March, 17u, Abigail Smith, and 
rc1t'l0ved to South Hadley; Samuel, 1>. I April, 16871 resided in West
field; a son /J, and d. 9 Sept., 1689. 

hsue by second wife, Ruth, 1>. S April, 1693, d. 15 Nov., 1705; Joanna, 6, 12 

June, 1694, m. 17 Dec. 1719, Sam.uel Taylor, son of John, who removed 
to South Hadley; Esther, 6. 17 Feb., 16g6; Abigail, /J. 20 Sept., 1697, m. 

14 Feb., t7i9, Jonathan Atherton; 2ndly, 24 Jan., 1745~ Isaac Hubbard of 
Sunderland; John, 6. Oct., 16991 d. 10 June 1727; James, 1>. 10 July, 1701, 
d. 15 July, 1758, lived in the old l{ellogg pl:ice al south end ol the oltl 
street. He 112. It August, 1727, Experience Smith, clau. of Dea. John 
Smith. His dau. Jerusha Kellogg, m. 14 Nov., 1771, that Captah1 
Eliakinl Smith, w_ho led the minute men of lfacllcy on the Lcxi111{to11 
i\larm Roll, and ,/. at Watertown, 27 August, 1775. 

s Marlin, 1>. about 1658; "'· 1st, to Dec., 1684, Anna Hinsdale, dau. of Samuel 
Hinsdale of Deerfield. She was i . .22 Feb., 1666, d. 19 July, 1689. He m. 

211dly, Sarah, widow of Samuel Lane and dau. of John Dickinson of Hadley. 
They were m. 27 Feb., 16g1. She d. II Feb.1 1732. He m. Jrdly, Sarah, 
widow of Ebenezer Smith of Suffield and dau. of Thomas Huxley of Suflidd. 
He was captured at Deerfield, 29 Feb., 1704; taken to Canada, returned, and 
afterwards removed to Suffield where ho died. 

Issue by first wife-
I Martin, 6. 26 Oct.1 1686; c:t.ptured at Deerfielcl1 29 Feb., 17041. taken to 

Canada, returned, w:is again captured in 1708; remained several years 
in Canada, and on his return was employed by the government as 
interpreter; was a valuable frontier officer remarkable for strength of 
body and mind. He lived many years at Wethersfield, Conn., and d. at 
Newington, Conn., IJ Nov., I-753, Hem. 3 Jan., 1716, Dorothy Chester, 
tlau. of Stephen Chester of .\Vetherslield, Conn. She was /J. S Sept., 
1692. He had eight children: Dorothy, 6. 1716; Martin, /J. 1718; m. 

* See C¼urcl, R,cords of l<'armington, Conn. 
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Mary I301·dm:m; Ann, /,. 1720; Jemima, 6. 1723; Mary, 6. 1725; Sarah, 
6. 1727; Stephen, 6. ·1729; m. Elizabeth Russell; Joseph, 6. 1736 . 

. 2 Anna, 6. 14 July,.1689; m • . 17121 Joseph Severance. 
lssue by second ·wife-

3 Joseph, 6. 8 Nov., 16g1 l captured at Deerfield, 29, Feb., 17041 remained 
ten years in Canada; le:arned French and also the Indian J:mguages 
and 011 his return was made interpreter, Uc w~ a Justice of the 
Peace; in the Indian War, 1722 to 17261, im,tigatcd by· the Jesuit Father 
Rasles; he was a lieut_cnant under Capt. Samuel Darnard, and later, a 
Captain in command at Northfield. In 17401 he wa, made general in
terpreter to the Indian Nations. , :He d. in 1756 while with Gov. Shirley 
on the Oswego expedition, and was buried at, Schenectady, N.Y. He 
m. 1719, Rachel Devotion of ~uffield ?,nd had five childr,en: Jonathan, 6. 

1721; Rachel, 6. 1724.,,Joanna, /,. 1727; Rebecca, 6. 1729; Martin, 6. 1734 
4 Joanna, /,. 8 Feb., 16g3; captured by Indians 29 Feb., 1704; taken to 

Canada and never returned. She m. an lpdian chiel in Canada. 
5 Rebecca, 6. 22 Dec., 16g5; captured by Indians 1704; taken to Canada, 

returned in 1714; m. Captain Benjamin Ashley of Westfield, and was 
afterwards employed as an interpreter in the Indian School at Stock
bridge. She d. 1757. 

6 Jonathan, 6. 17 Dec,, 16g8; killed 1704. 

6 Edward, son of Joseph, 6. Boston, Mass., I Oct., I66o.* ,He removed about 
1713 to Brookfield. Hem. Dorothy, and had children: Joseph, 6, 29 Oct., 1.6g2, 
d. 22 July, 1709; Joanna, 6. S Oct., 1694; Thomas, 6. 17 Dec., 16g6; Dorothy, 
/J, 6 March, 1700 ; Catherine, I>. I Feb., 1702 ; Mary, ,. 29 March, 1703 ; 
Ephriam, !J. 19 J\.pril, 1707; Elinor, 6. 20 Jan., 1710; Edward, 6. 25 Aug., 
1713. It ~cems that Thomas settled at,Lebanon, Conn. 

7 Samuel Kellogg, b. Hadley 28 Sept., 1662; resided in Hartford; Deacon of the 
Church; d. in 1717. Married 22 Sept., 16871 Sarah Merill of Boston, who d.in 
1719 .. Children: Samuel, /J. 1688, m. 11 May, 17111 Hannah Denton; Mar
garet1 6. Jan., 16go; Abraham, 6. 1692, 111. 1718, Miriam Cook and d. 1718; John 
6. 16 Dec.; Isaac, 6. Jan.; Jacob, 6. April; Benjamin, 6. Jan., m. 9 Nov., 17211 

Abigail Sedgwick; Joseph, /,. 13 April; Daniel, 6. April, m. 27 Nov., 1729, 
Deborah l\loorc, . 

8 Joanua Kellogg, l>. _ Hadley 8 Dec., 1664; m. 29 Nov., 1683, John Smith of 
Hadley, son of Philip, grandson of Samuel. He was/,, Hadley, 18 Dec. 16611 

d. 16 April, 1727. She survived her husband. He was a Deacon. in the 
Church. 

IJ Sarah Kellogg, 6. Hadley 27 Aug., 16661 m. 27 April, 1686, Samuel Ashley of 
Westfield. She lived and died in Westfield. Children: Mary Ashley, 6. 6 
March, 1687; Samuel Ashley, 6. 3 Nov., 1688; Daniel AshlP.y, 6. 7 Sept., 1691; 
Sarah Ashley, b. II Sept., 1693; Rachel Ashley, 6. 14 Feb., 16g5; Jacob Ashley, 
b. 24 Sept., 1697; Joanna Ashley, b. 6 Feb., 1699; Aaron Ashley, b. 1 Jan., 1702; 
Ezekiel Ashley, 6. 27 April, 1703; Abigail Ashley, 6. 23 May, 1708; Joseph 
Ashley, Ii. II Oct., 1709; was B.A., Yale, 1730; Pastor in Sunderland, Masa., 
for fifty years, 1747 to 17971 died aged 88. 

• 11 Edward, son of Joseph Kcllocke and of Johanna, his wife, born first October, 
1660." Sec L,'l)sto11 Re,·o,-ds. 
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ISSUE DY SECOND \VIFF.-

IO Stephen Kellogg, 6. Hadley 9 April, 1668, removed in 1697 to Westfield, where 
he d. 5 June, 1722. Hem. 8 May, 1695, Lydia Belding. Chilc1ren: Steph~n, 
o. Hadley, 3 Feb., 1696; Lydia, o. 24 Jan., 16rJ7, m. 17 Jan., 17341 Benjamin 
Lewis of Cok:hcstcr; Moses, 6. Westfield, 26 Oct., 1700, d. 15 Sept., 1704; 
Abigail, 6. Westfield, 27 Dec., 1702, m. 7 Sept., 1726, Benjamin Sheldon,* and 
settled in Suffield; Daniel, 6. 16 Dec., 1704, m. 13 May, 1731, Hannah, dau. of 
Mathew Noble of Westfield, d. II Jan., 1756; Ephriam, /J. 2 July, 1707, resided 
in Northfield, and was killed 1759, in Capt. Smith Company; Mercy, 6. 30 
Oct., 1709; Noah, o. 13 Feb., 17r.r; Silas, /J. 7 April, 17141 m. Io May, 1739, 

· Ruth Root, and d. in Sheffield, 24 Jan., 1792, aged 77; Amos, o. 30 Sept. 1716, 
m. 27 May, 1747, Prudence Sedgwick, and d. in Sheffield1 26 Nov., 1770; 

II NATHANIEL KELLOGG, 6. 8 Oct., 1669. S111ui11. 

u Abigail Kellogg, o. Hadley 9 Oct., 1671, m. 14 Nov., 16881 Jonathan Smith o( 

Hatfield, son of Philip and grandson of Samuel of Hadley. He d. in Oct. or 
Nov., 1737. His wife survived him and was living in Amherst in 1740. 
Children: Jonathan, l>. Io Aug., 16821 m. 6 June, 1722, Hannah \Vright, dau. of 
Denoni Wright of Hatfield, removed from Hatfield to Amherst prior to Nov., 
1739, was Captain in Amherst, where he d. about 1778; Daniel, 6.,3 March, 
1692, was deranged, d. in Amherst, 16 Nov., 1760; Abigail, o. 20 April, 16951 
m. Jonathan Parsons; Stephen, 6. 5 Dec., 16971 removeit to Amherst 17311 
afterwards removed to Sunderland where he d. 176o; he had fonr children: 
Stephen, Joel, Tilus and Mary; Prudence, I>. 16 May, 1700; l\lc,scs, q. 8 Sept., 
17021 m. Nov. 17261 Mary Marsh, and d. 1749; Elisha, /J. 10 July, 17051 ,/. In 
Whately i11 1784; Eliznbeth, /J. 8 May, 1708, m. 6 Nov., 17291 Richard Chauncy 
and d. Whately, 22 May, 1790; Ephriam, 6. 24 March, 17u, m. Martha Scott, 
dau. of Joseph Scott, an~ settled in Athol; Aaron, o. 7 Feb., 17151 in. Abigail 
Scott, dau. of Joseph Scott1 and settled in Athol. 

13 Eli1~'\beth Kellogg, o. 9 Oct., 16731 q. 4 July, 1750 in West Hartford, C~nn., m, 
27 Nov., 16911 John Nash of Hadley, he was 6. 21 Aug., 16671 d. 7 Oct., 1743. He 
was a representative. in the General Court in Boston ih the years 1707-16-19-
20-24-28-311 and was £or 14 years oue of the select men o{ Hadley. Children: 
RcbP.cc.-i, b. 27 Feb., 16931 ,/. 1 Nov., 1703; John, 6. 2 July, 1694; Moses 6. 2 
July, 16¢1 scltlccl in West Harlforcl, Conu., d. 26 Jan., 1760. He m. Rcbccca 
Graves and 211d Mrs. Mary ICeUogg; Elizabeth, o. 15 Dec., 16981 d. 31 Dec., 
1698; Timothy, b. 13 Nov., 16')91 d. 15 March, 1756; Abigail,/,. 10 April, 17021 
m. 1 Dec., 17251 Abraham Mcrill, and d. 3 April, 1782; Stephen, o. 20 Sept., 
1704, lived in \Vcstliclcl, d. 17641 hem. 22 May, 1728, Elizabeth Smiti1; Daniel, 
Ii. 8 Dec., 17o6; Samuel, /,, 29 Jan., 17091 m. 24 Jan., 1734, Margaret Merrill, 
and lived in Far1Pington, Conn.; Phineas, 6. 18 Jan., d. 24 March, 1713; · Enos, 
/,. 21 April, 17141 d. 28 Aug., 17681 hem, 18 Feb., 17361 Joanna Barnard. 

14 Prudence Kellogg, /,, r4 Oct., 1675, m: 16 April,_ 16991 Deacon Abrahan) Merrill 
of \Ve~t Hartford, Conn., d. 2r Sepl. 17471 aged 72. 

15 Ebcnc:~er Kellogg, b, at Hadley, 13 Nov., 1677; removed to ·Colchester, Cpnn., 
m. 6 July, 17o6, at Colchester, Mahe! Buller, who d. 3 Sept., 1742( aged 
60. He d. 22 AL1g. 1746, Children: Abigail, o. 25 June, 17071 m. Samuel 

~ Sec Appendix I., Sht:ldon family. 



7 

Gillett ; Ebenezer, 6. 30 Jan., 1710, .m. Io May, 1752, Abigail Rowley, dau. o{. 
Eln:i.than Rowley, he d. 9 Feb., 1788, ag~d 78, 11hc was 6. Oct., 1730; Elizabeth, 
6. 25 Sept., 1712; Mary, 6. 3 June, 17151 m. --Merrills ; Prudence, 6. 24 · 
Dec., 1717, m. 6 May, 1736, Willi:pn Roberts, son of William :ini Elizabeth 
Northam Roberts. 

16 Jonathan Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 25 Dec., 1679, removed to Colchester, Conn., 
where he d. 8 Aug., 1771, aged 92. He m. 3 Jan., 17n, at Colchester, Ann 
Newton, dau. of James Newton, of Kingston, R.I., she was 6. 13 April, 1692, d. 
14 Aug., 1769. Children : Jonathan, 6. 18 Sept., 17121 m, 5 Jan., 17331 Mary 
Niles; Joseph, 6. 6 June, 1714, d. 16 June, 1762, m. 15 Jan., 1741, Sarah Clark, 
dau. of John Clark; Margaret, 6. 10 Aug., 1716; Stephen, I>. 15 March, 1724; 
Silas, I> •. II Jan., 1733, m. 21 June, 1768, Sarah Cook; Martin, 6. 15 Feb., 1735, 
m. 4 Feb., 1762, Sarah Treadway. 

17 Daniel Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 22 March, 1682 ; d. 5 July, 1684-

18 Joseph Kellogg, I>. Hadley, 12 May, 1684, resided in Hatfield and d. without 
issue, 9 Sept., 1724- He m. 5 July, 1710, Elizabeth Colton, she m. 2ndly on the 
7 Jan., 17261 Joseph Billings, son of Samuel Billings of Hatfield. 

19 Daniel Kellogg, I>. Hadley, 10 June, 1686; ti. young. 

20 Ephriam Kellogg, I>. Hadley, 12 May, 1787 ; ti. young. 

NATHANIEL I{ELLOGG, b. in Hadley, 8 October, 16691 

resided in Hadley, where he was for many years, one o{ the principal 
inhabitants. In 1731 he resided on the new or back street in a house 
adjoining his son Nathaniel. I:Ie was in Deerfield' on the 6 June, 
1693, and slept at the Wells. House.• He escaped by jumping from 
the chamber window and gave the alarm to the town. He removed 
to Amherst prior to November, 1739, where he was, 7 Nov., 1739, one 
of the organizers of the First Church in Amherst. He was a Lieut
enant in the Militia, and one of the select men of Hadley in 17r7-21-
2.~-27. He ti. 30 October, 1750, aged Br. His gravestone can still be 
seen in the Old Cemetery at Amherst. He m, 28 June, 1692, Sarah 
Boltwood, b. in Hadley, 1 Oct., 1672, and who was still living in Amherst 
26 Jan., 1761. She was the dau.of Sergeant Samuel Boltwoodof Hadley, 
a soldier of unusual force and courage, who was killed at the sack of 
Deerfield, 29 Feb., 1704. Her mother was Sarah Lewis, dau. of Capt. 
\Villiam Lewis of Farmington, Conn., and grand-daughter of that 
William Lewis, who came over from England in the Lion, and arrived 
al l3oslo~1, 16 Sept., 1632, and was one of the fonnders of Hadley. 

* For the attack by the Indians on the Wells House, see Sheldon's history of 
Deerfield. 
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ISSUE-

I NATHANIEL KELLOGG, Jr.,. Hadley, 22 September, 1693. Su suite. 

2 Ebenezer Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 31 May, 16951 resided in Hadley, Amherst, New 
Salem and Stowe. He was living in Amherst in 1731. He was a Captain in 
the Militia, and died in Hadley, 17 Aug. 17661 while visiting at the house of 
his ;;islet·, l\fr~. Mary l{dlogg Crouch, widow of-Dr. Richard Crouch. He'"· 
13 Dec., 17161 Elizabeth, dau. of John Ingram and widow of Philip Panlhorn. 
She was born 15 March, 1691. Hem .. 2ndly1 fmli. 18 Sept., i756, Mr!r. Sarah 
Stevens of Stow. He had two children: Martin, 6. 24 Sept., 17i81• and 
Ebenezer, who resided in Amherst, was a soidier of the· Revolution' aqd 'died 
in service, 22 Nov., 1776. 

3 Ezekiel Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 15 April, 16971 resided in Hadley and New Salem. 
He m. Elizabeth Partridge, clau. of Samuel Partridge and his wife Mary, dau. 
of Rev. Seaborn Cotton. She was 6. 22 September, 1701. Children: Eliza-. 
beth, d. 17261 aged 2 years ; Infant dau. d. 1725 ; Maria, d. 1726 ; Ezekiel, b. 

22 Sept., 1728 ; Cotton, 6. 2 Nov., 1732, d. unm., 1756; Giles Crouch, 6. 7 May, 
17331 B.A. Harvard, 17511 was a physician in Hadley, d. 28 Aug,. 1793 ; 
'William, o. 1 Feb., 1739 ; Samuel, /J. l Feb., 1739; Elizabeth, 6. 20 Dec., 1740, 
d. 11nm. 

4 Samuel Kellogg, b. Hadley, 4 April, 1699, d. May, 1741. He m. 22 May, 1724, 
Sarah Smith, dau. of Deacon John Smith, and grand-dau. of Philip Smith and 
of Lieut. Joseph Kellogg. She was 6. 9 Nov., 16981 and m. 2ndly1 in Jan., 
1749, \Villiam Montague. Children: Samuel, 6. 17 March, 1725 ; Joanna, d. 

19 Dec., 1756 ; Gad; Dan; Hulcloh, d. 3 Oct., 1756; Mary; Lucy; Sarah. 

5 Sarah Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 12 March, 1701, m. 26 May, 1720, Deacon Ebenezer 
Dickinson, who removed to Amherst about 17311 where he ·died about 1780. 
His wife Sarah, d. in Amherst, 22 l\Iarch, 17431 aged 42. Children : Gideon ; 
Ebene1.cr; H.cubcn; Joseph; Abii,:ail, 111. 21 October, 17401 Smnncl Ingram of 
Amhersl; Sarah, m. 18 Jan., 17531 Asa Adams; Mary, m. 27 April, 17571 Noah 
Dickinson of Amherst; Jcrusha, 111. 17631 David Blodgett of Amherst, 2nd 
19 Jl[arch, 1804, Nathan Dickinson, amid. 27 Oct., 1818; Experience, bapt. 28 
Junc, 17.p, d, u11m. in lfacllcy 7 March, 1770. 

6 Abigail Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 19 March, 1703. * l 

7 Mary Kellogg, b. Hadley, 9 l\farch, 17o6, m. 14 Nov., 17321 Doctor Richard 
Crouch, d. 29 Dec., 17881 aged 82. 

8 Ephriam Kellogg, b. Hadley, 2 Aug., 1709, removed to Amherst prior to 
1745, where he d. 16 l\farch, 17771 aged 67. He m. I May, 1741, Dorothy 
Hawley, dau. of. Samuel Hawley of Amherst. She was 6. about 1723, d. 
Amherst, 26 July, 1812, aged 89. Children: Ephriam, bapt. 3 Jan., 1742; 
Marlin* 2 bapt. S Jan., 1744; Dorothy, bapt. 23 Feb., 1746, m. \Villiam Field of 
Lcvo.:rill, d. r Aug., r773, aged 27; AI.Jigail, bapt. 16 Oct., 17481 m. rst Ezra ' 

* I Sec Appendix I. Sheldon family. 
*2Sec Appendix III. Stillman Kellogg. 
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Rood ; 2nd, 12 1"eb., 1801, John Pynchon of Springfield, d. 1 March, 1836; 
John, bapt. April, 17511 d. IS l\fay, 1753; Sarah, bapt. 7 Oct., 17531 tn. 6 Sept., 
17731 Jonathan Field of Leveritt; Joseph, 6. 28 Nov., 1758, m. 16 Dec., 1781, 
Jerusha, dau. of Elisha Ingram of Amherst, d; II March, 1838. 

9 Experience l{ellogg, 6. Hadley, m. 15 Oct., 17361 Timothy Nash of Granby, and 
of Shutesbury, son of Ephriam of South Hadley, and grandson of Timothy 
Nash, one of lhe early selllcrs of Hadley, he was 6. 26 Jan., 1707. Children : 
Joanna, 6. 29 Dec., 1737, m. 1768, Jacob Hastings of Warwick; Samuel 6. 29 
Jan., 1739, settled in Lunenberg, ~t. ; Timothy, 6. IS Oct., 1740, m. Mary 
Powers, and settled in.Lunenberg, Vt.; Experience, 6. 14 Dec., 1743, nr. 
17641 George Wheeler ; Mary Crouch, 6. 20 May, 1747, m. 1768, James Lyman 
of Northfield, d. 28 March, 17771 aged 30. 

NATHANIEL KELLOGG, b. Hadley, 22 Sept., 16931 d. Hadley, 
6 Ang., 1773. He m. 1st, 4 March, 17141 Sarah, dau. of John and 
Sarah Gardner Preston, and grand-daughter of Samuel Gardner of 
Hadley, 1663; Hartford, 1641. She was b. Hadley, 8 Nov., 16931 d. 
16 Oct., 1756; he m. 2ndly, pub. 1 July, 17581 Mrs. Martha Hammond of 
Hardwick, the dau. of Ichabod Allis of ·whatcly, and Mary his wife, 
dau. of Samuel Belding, she was b.19Nov., 1703,andd. 13 Sept., 1764;he 
m. 3rdly, pub. 5 Oct., 1765, Mrs. Elizabeth Smith of Ware, who survived 
him. He lived on the back street, or new street in Hadley, and was 
a distinguished surveyor of land; he was a Lieutenant in the Militia; 
was one of the select men of Hadley in 1735-37-39-41-44-48-50,53-57-
59-6 I Lieut. N atlmniel Kellogg commanded a company of Volunteers 
in 1746 during the French War. 

rssuE-
1 Daniel Kellogg, 6. Hadley about 1717, removed to Amherst and d, there 14 Jan., 

1799. Hem. ISt, Esther Smith, dau. of John Smith of South Hadley,ju/J, 2r 
Sept., 17571 shed. 18 Dec., 1756; he m. 2ndly,ju6. rs April, 17581 Thankful, 
widow of Joseph Hawley of Amherst, and dau. of Alexander; he m. 3rdly, 
Sarah Parsons, dau. of Josiah Parsons of Northampton, she was 6. 29 l\fay, 
17231 and d. 26 Feb., 1807. 

2 Joel Kellogg, 6. Hadley about 1724, resided in Whately and. d. there, 22 Oct., 
1798. He m.ju/J. 7 Aug., 1748, Joanna Clark, dau. of Samuel Clark of North
ampton, she d. II June, 1795. They had five children; a dau. Abigail 
Kellogg m. Moses Crafts. 

J Prudence Kellogg, 6. Hadley about 1723; m. 27 June, 1751, Josiah Parsons, Jr. 
of Northampton, and d. 27 June, 17911 aged 68. 

4 Phebe Kellogg, 111. 9 Nov., 17491 Eleazor Nash, son of Ephriam of Granby, he 
d. 19 May, 1775; she ,/. about 1777. 

S Abraham Kellogg, m. 7 Dec., 17581 Sarah Cowls, dau. of Jonathan and Sarah 
Gaylord Cowls, she was 6. Amherst, 29 Dec., 17321 and d. Leveritt, 26 Oct., 
1819, aged 87. 

ll 
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6 Gardner Kellogg, 6. Hadley about 1730, :ind d. Hadley, 6 Oct., 18141 aged 84. 
Hem. Thankful Chapin of West Springfield, who d. 24 Feb., 1805. Children: 
Nathaniel, o. 1 Oct., 1763; Gardner, 6. 22 Sept., 1765, grad11ated Yale College, 
179r, was a Clergyman in Bradford, N.H.; Josiah, o. 15 July, 1767; Lucy, 6. 
2 Nov., 17691 m, 27 June, 18191 Henry Chapin of Springfield, and d. 10 Dec., 
1843. 

7 Captain MOSES KELLOGG, /J. Hadley about 1733. Set suit,. 
8 Sarah Kellogg, d. umn., over 60 years old. 
9 Nathaniel Kellogg, d. 8 Nov., 1756. 
10 Abigail Kellogg, d. 15 Oct., 1756. 

MOSES KELLOGG, b. Hadley, 1733, d. Hadley, 28 May, 1815, 
aged 82. He m. 3 April, 1758, Mary Sheldon of Suffield, b. 16 March, 
1738, dau. of Benjamin and Abigail Kellogg Sheldon• of Suffield, she 
d. Hadley, 22 Dec., 1812. Revolutionary war services of Captain 
Moses Kellogg of Hadley; he appears with rank of Lieutenant on 
the Lexington Alarm Roll, of Captain Eliakim Smith's Co. which 
marched from Hadley, 20 April, 1775; he was reported 27 April, 1775 
as enlisted in the Anny; his name appears among a List of Officers 
in Gen. Ward's Regt., Captain Smith's Co. with rank Lieutenant, 
commissioned 25 May, 1775; his name appears with rank of 1st 
Lieutenant, on Muster Roll of Capt. Eliakim Smith's Co., <:;ol. Ward's 
Ikgt., dated Aug. r, 1775, enlisted 27 April, 1775, residence Hadley. 
Capt. Eliakim. Smith d, in the Army at Watertown, 27 Aug., 1775. 
Moses I~ellogg appears with rank of Captoin on Company returns 
of Capt. :l\foses Kellogg's Co., Col.' Jon. Ward's Regt., elated Oct., 
1775> residence Hadley. No other Returns or Muster Rolls of this 
Company have been preserved, but it seems probable that they were 
enlisted only for eight months, and were mustered out, by reason of 
expiration of term of service, in Dec., 1775 or Jan., 1776. Moses 
Kellogg next appears as Lieutenant in Capt. Oliver Lyman's Co., Col. 
Dike's Regt., marched to camp 12 Aug .. 1776, dated Dorchesteq he 
appears as 1st Lieutenant in Capt Oliver Lyman's Co., service to be 
at Dorchester Heights, dated Brimfield, 16 Aug., 1776; he appears 
as ISt Lieutenant, Capt. Lyman's Co., Col. Dike's Regt., on a return 
made for travel and allowance, in Council, 12 Sept., 17761 belonging 
to Hadley; he appears as ISt Lieutenant on a company return, dated 
Dorchester, 21 Sept., 1776; he appears with rank as rst Lieutenant on 
a Pay Abstract of Capt. Oliver Lyman's Co., Col. Dike's Regt., for 

"'See App<.:ndix T. 
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travel, allowance, residence Hadley, dated Dorchester, 27 Nov., 1776. 
:Moses Kellogg next appears with rank as Captain on Muster and Pay 
Roll of Capt. Moses Kellogg's Co., 'col. Porter's (Hampshire County) 
Regt., enlisted 23 Sept., 17771 discharged 18 Oct., 17771 time of service 
1 month, 2 days, marched on an alarm under Maj. Gen. Gates to 
reinforce Northern Army. 

Moses Kellogg was one of the select men of Hadley in 1775, and 
again m 1777. His Will is on file at Northampton. The Epitaph on 
his grave-stone in Hadley Cemetery is as £allows: 

" Reader behold I slumbering lie 
Beneath the clay cold sod 
0 then prepare £or you must die 
As sure as there is a God.'1 

CHILDRJ!N OF_ MOSES KBLLOGG-

I Whiling Kellogg, 6. Hadley about 1759. Ho resided in Ashfield and Mont
gomery but d. in Hadley, 16 Jan., 18381 aged about 79. He m. Elizabeth Cross 
of Ashfield, and had six children. 
Issue-

I Spencer Kellogg, 6. 18 Feb., 1809; d. 20 Nov., 1837 and umn. 
2 Richard Kellogg, 6. 27 March, 18n1 m. --Hatch of West Spring-

field, and resided at Feeding Hills, Mass., he had children. 
3 Mary Ann Kcllo~g 6. 17 June, 1813; d. 13 Dec., 1837, 
4 Emily l{cllogg, 6, 27 April, 1815_; d. 20 Nov., 1837. 
S Elizabeth Kellogg, 6. 23 June, 1818; m. Daniel Stearns and removed to 

Wiscimsin. 
6 Alvah Whiting Kellogg, 6. 30 Oct., 1822; d. 7 Dec., 1837. 

:2 Moses Kellogg, Jr., /J, Hadley, 29 Feb., 1760; d, 14 Jan., 1826, aged 66; m. 6 
Nov., 1783, Elizabeth Newton, dan. of Francis Newton of Hadley, she d. 26 
Dec., 1790. 
Children-

I Infant, 6, 29 May, 1784; ti. 18 Oct., 178.J. 
2 Dorothy (" Dounda ") bapt. Nov., 1785; m. Levi Bartlett of Hadley, Hoc

kanum. 
3 Roswell, bapt. 7 Oct., 1787; m. Nancy Houghton of Dummerston, Conn. 
4 Richard, !J. about 1790; d. in Hadley, 19 Jan., 18n, aged 21. 

3 DENJA:r.IIN KELLOGG, 6. Hadley, 25 Aug, 1763. See 111it1. 
4 Mary Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 1766; ti. Aug., 1845, aged 79, unm. 
S Abigail Sheldon Kellogg, 6. Hadley, bapt. 4 Nov., 1768, m. 9 Feb., 171)6, Elisha 

Belding of Whately, ti. 28 March, 1851. Her husband d. Feb., 1831:!, 
Issue-

I Edwin Dclding, 6. 27 Dec., 1796. 
2 Preston Belding, 6. 25 Aug., 1800. 
3 Allen Belding, 6, 27 Aug., 1802 ; m, 2 Dec., 1830, Aurelia Crafts. 
4 William Belding, 6. 20 June, 1804 ; m. 10 Sept., Salomi Cummings. 



5 Moses l{cllogg IJclding, /J. 30 Dec., 18o6 ; d. 24 May, 1867, at Rushville 
Illinois. 

6 Joseph Belding, 6. 3 Sept., 1807. 
'J Mary Sheldon Belding, 6. 17 Nov., 1810; m. 3 Sept., 1840, Austin Crafts. 
8 David Belding, 6. 7 March, 18131 d, IO Sept., 1854 ; m. a dau. of Thom.,s 

Crafts. 
6 Experience Kellogg, /J, Hadley, b.'lpt. 12 May, 1771 ; m. 2 Feb., 1797 to 

Aristobulus Smith, and removed to Nelson, New York. She d. in 18541 aged 
84 ; her husband d. in 1852. 

Issue-
I Mary Sheldon Smith 
2 Horace Kellogg Smith. 
3 Whiting Smith, M.D. ; was a. Doctor in Whitesboro, Oneida Co., N.Y., 

Postmaster there ; one of the Trustees of Whitesboro Academy ; a man 
well-known an~ of much influence in Central New York. 

4 Emily Smith. 
5 Marilla Smith. 
6 Delia Smith. 
'J Allen Smith. 
8 Mary Smith. 
9 Aristobulus Smith. 
Io Experience Smith. 

'J Electa Kellogg, 6. Hadley, Nov., 1773; m. 18221 Elihu Waite of Whately; d. 9 
Nov., i8381 no children. 

8 Samuel Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 21 Oct., 1777 ; bapt. 9 Nov., 1877 ; d. in Hadley 18 
June, 1856 ; m. 2 Nov., 18171 Mary Callender of Hinsdale, Mass., !,, 17851 she rl. 
24 Nov., 1845. 

Issue-
I Samuel Callender ICellogg, 6. Hadley, 6 April, 1819 ; served in 55tlt 

Regiment Illinois Volunteers, and d. in service, 1864. 

2 Sarah Adaline Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 13 Feb., 1820 ; m. 19 Oct., 1869, John 
Clark of North Hadley; he d. 14 Jan., 1884, aged 79; she now resides in 
Northampton. No issue. 

3 Stephen Dwight Kellogg, ,6, Hadley, 9 Aug., 1825; m, 28 May, 1851, 
widow, Maria Louisa Crafts Bowers, dau. of Nathan Crafts of 
Whately. She was a. 26 July, 1825. He was a Sergeant in Co. H. 
52nd Mass. Volunteers in 1862 and 1863, resides in North Amherst, 
Mass. 

Issue a£ S. D. Kellogg-
I Frederick Dwight Kellogg,!,, Hadley, 28 Feb., 1852; m. I March, 

1884, Bertha R. Leonard of Shutesbury, Mass., and now resides 
in Orange. 

Issue of_ F. D. Kellogg-
I Minnie L. Kellogg, 6. 10 July, 1885. 
2 Florance May Kellogg, 6. 31 Aug,, 1887. 
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2 Mary Louisa Kellogg, /J. 19 June, 1862 ; m. u Novemb::r, 18841 

Rector 0. Morton of L.everitt. 
3 Samuel Edward Kellogg,_ /J. Hadley, 13 Feb., 1866; 111. 12 

Oct., 18871 Jennie C. Hastings of Amherst. 
Issue-

I Irene Hastings lCellogg, I,. 31 Jan., 1889. 

BENJAMIN KELLOGG, b. Hadley, 25 Aug., 17631 d. Hadley, 
25 July, 18n ; m. II Dec., 17881 Patty Smith, dau. of Wareham Smith 
of Hadley. She was b. 25 July, 1768; d. Hadley, 19 Nov., 1835. 

ISSUE-

I Marmy Kellogg, I,, Hadley, 12 Sept., 178g; m. in Hadley, 10 Sept., 18I2, Seth 
Warner o{ Sunderland, and d. in Sunderland, 25 Sept., 1855. Seth Warner 
was the son of Deacon Eleazer Warner, 6. Sunderland, 30 Dec., 1787 ; d. 
Wisconsin, 25 Oct., 1862. 
Issue-

I Alba Warner, 6. 16 Nov., 1813 ; ii. 16 Feb., 1814-
2 Sidney Smith Warner, 6. II Jan., 1815 ; m. 30 June, 1852, in Sunder

land, Harriet O. Davis ; · and d. Sunderland, 6 Jan., 18981 leaving two 
sons. 

3 Elizabeth Warner, 6. 31 Jan., 1817; d. in Raleigh, Tenn., 2 June, 1853, 
'unm. 

4 Setl:t Warner, Jr., I,. II Feb., 1819-; d, 25 July, 18521 in Portlaud, Oregon 
rmm. 

5 Henry Martyn Warner, 6. 17 March, 1821 ; d, 14 Sept., 18501 in 
Henderson, Ky., unm. . 

6 Harriet Marm7 Warner, I,. 17 March, 1821 ; m. ~26 May, _1845, in 
Kentucky, to Nathan Tuck, and now resides at Colorado Springs, Has 
one dau. · 

7 James Richards Warner, 6. 13 Dec., 1823 ; · m. 9 June, 1852, Cynthia 
Clark, of South Hadley, now resides in Washington. Served in Union 
Army, 52 Mass. Vols. No issue. 

8 Mary Lavinia Warner, 6. 12 Dec., 1825 ; m. 10 May, 1848 in Sunderland, 
Erastus Smith Joslyn, and now resides in Colorado Springs. No issue. 

9 Fanny Amelia \Varner, 6. II Dec., 1827; m. 2 Oct., 18511 Alonzo Marsh 
Morrison, and now resides in Denver, Colorado, Has one son and 
onedau. 

10 Martha Angeline Warner, 6 •. 3 March, 1830 ; d, 8 Sept., 184,0. 
All the above children were 6. in Sunderland. 

2 HORACE KELLOGG, 6. Hadley, 16 Sept., 1791. Su sui/1, · 
3 An Infant 6. 5 Aug,, 1793; d, S Aug., 1793, 
4 Amelia Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 25 Dec., 1795; d. Hadley, 18 Sept., 1828; unm. 
S Elizabeth Kellogg, 6. Hadley, II Oct., 1798; d. Hadley, 16 April, 1861; ,mm. 
6 Martha Belding Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 7 June, 1801; d, Hadley, 20 Feb., 1864; 

unm. 



7 !1-fary I{dlo.~f.!, b. H:vlley, 10 Jan., 180.~; ti. 18 Aug., 1So5. 
8 Sarah Kellogg, 6. Hadlcy,_25 Aug., 1So6; d. 7 April, 1807. 
9 Charles Austin Kdlugg, o. Hadley, 2) April, rSof; d. Hadley, 3 April, 1875; 111. 

about 1830, 11-faria Cook, clan. of James Coale and Huhamah (Doane) Cook of 
Hadley. She was b. 30 July, 1809; d. 9 Dec., 1!160. 

Issue-
I Benjamin Austin Kellogg, 6. H:i.dley, 13 Jan., 1831; rl. Northampton, 

Mass., 12 Dec., 1897. He removed from Hadley to Northampton in 
1879. He m. II Jan .• 185.5, Emeline S. Moody, dau. of Alvin and Sarah 
Moody, o{ South Hadley. She wall b. 4 July, 1835. 

Issue-
r Charles Herbert Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 22 Aug., 1858 ; m. 9 Nov., 

18811 Ada M. Day, dau. of Luke and Ellen Day of Northampton, 
Mass. She was 6. 17 Jan., 1861. 

_Issue-• . 
I Mabel Emma I<'.cllogg, /J. Northampton, Mass., 4 Nov., 1882; 

d. 5 July, 1885. 

ro Angeline Kellogg, 1,; Hadley, 18 Feb., 18n; d. Hadley, 26 Sept., 1881; m. 26 
Sept., 1831, James Cook, Jr., son of James and Ruhama.h (Doane) Cook of 
Hadley. He was b. 5 Dec., 18071 and d. in Hadley, 9 Jan., 1892; 

Issue-
I Mary Jane Cook, 6. Hadley, IO Oct., 1832; d. 7 Oct., 1833. 
2 George Elbridge Cook, /,, Ua<llcy, I Dec., 183~; 111, 25 July 186o, Julia 

E. Burditt. She d. 5 March, 1863, leaving one child. 

Issue-
I Mart.ha Jane Cook, 6. 7 April, 1862; m. 1887, Dr. H. H. Choate 

or Lewiston, Maine. 

Issue-
r Shirley Choate, /J. 25 March, 1897. 

He m. again 26 April, 18661 Mary Emma Crafts of Whately, dau. of Ralph 
and Minerva Crafts of Whately. She was /J. 25 Aug., xS:m d. 23 Nov., 
1876. 

Issue of second marriagc-
2 Eddie P. Cook, b. :z6 April, 1867; d. 18 Sept., 1868. 
3 Edward Mather Cook /J. 8 Dec., 1870; d. 22 Feb., 1874. 

3 Mary Jane Cook, /J. S Jan., 1837; d. 8 June, 1837. 
4 James Francis Cook, /J. 5 Nov., 1844; d. 29 March, 1848. 
S Juliette Montague Cook, !J. Hadley, 15 Oct., 1847; ,n, 25 Jan., 18651 Dela 

Kellogg Crafts of Whately. He was /J. 19 Oct., 1841 ; the son of Ralph 
and Minerva (Cashman) Crafts, and grandson of Lucy Kellogg Crafts. 
He was descended Crom Joseph Kellogg, as follows : Joseph, Nathaniel, 
Ephriam, Joseph, Lucy Kellogg Crafts, IQ!ph Crafts, Dela Kellogg 
Crafts. · 
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Is~ue-
I Fannie Angeline Cralts, 6. Hadley, 24 March, r867 i m. II Nov., 

1891, Gih.:s Melcher Kellogg. He was /,, 16 Ang., 1863 ; the 
son of Daniel and Martha Kellogg, and was descended from 
Joseph Kellogg, as follows : Joseph, Nathaniel, Nathaniel, 
Daniel, Daniel, Rufus, Daniel, Giles Melcher. 

Issue-
I Howard Fletcher Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 9 Oct., 1895. 

2 Twin daus. 6. 10 Jan., 1870 ; d. 25 Jan., 1870. 
3 Inez Esther Crafts, 6. 26 'April, 1874; m. I Oct., II!¢, Henry D. 

Rice, the son of Charles and Martha (Stearns) Rice of 
Conway. He was /,. 23 Aug., 1874. 

4 F'loyd Stanley Crafts, /,. 14 May, 1876; m. I July, 1896, Maria 
Allen, d:m. of Ebenezer and Martha (\Villis) Allen of Stratton, 
Vermont. She was /,, 2 March, 1876. They reside \Vilming
ton, Vt. 

S Annie Vinct'nt Crafts, /,. 18 July, 1878 ; d. 22 Sept., 1878. 
6 Maria Cook,/,. July, 1F52; d. Aug., i852. . 
7 James Francis Cook, /J. Hadley, 15 Jan., 1855, resides in Hadleyj 1111m. 

HORACE I~~;LLOGG was b. in Hadley, 16 Sept., 1791;. m. 12 

Aug., 1813, at Amherst by the Rev. David Parsons to Alma Smith, 
dau. of Joel and Sybil (Woodbury) _Smith of Amherst. He retnovcd 
from Hadley to Amherst in 1826, and bought from his father-in-law 
the place now owned by his son, Rev. J. P. Kellogg, and which is 
marked on the·map of Amherst in 17701 as the Josiah Chauncy place: 
He d. in Amherst, 4 Oct., 1858, aged 67. Alma (Smith) Kellogg was 
b. in Leveritt, Mass., 20 Feb., 17961 and d. in Oconomowoc, Wis., 18 
April, 18661 aged 70. Her father removed from Leveritt to Amherst 
in 1798. She was the dau. of Joel Smith (Sa~uel, Philip, Jonathan, 
Stephen, Joel, Joel) and was descended in direct line from Samuel 
Smith the immigrant. 

ISSUE-

I Lyman Smith Kellogg, /,, Hadley, I Dec., 1814. Removed in 1846 to Ixonia, 
\Visconsin, and from there in 1854 to Oconomowoc, where he d. on the 17° 
July, 1890. He m. 9 Oi;t., 1847, Emeline Leonard, dau. of Seth Leomu:d of 
puckland, Mass. She was 6. ::?2 l\Iay, 1818, and d. in Oconomowoc, 7 

Feb., 1865. 

Issue-
I Harriet Maria Kellogg, /J. Ixonia, Wis., 18 Sept., 1848 ; m. 4 l\farch, 1866, 

at Hartford, \Vi~. Horatio Nelson Hunniston, !J. 9 Oct., 1842, at 
Cleveland, Ohio ; d. 23 Oct., 18()0, at Oconomo1Voc. 
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Issue-
r Lyman Horatio Hunniston, 6. 1867; d. 8 Dec., 1890. 
2 Emeline Hunniston, 6. 22 Nov., 1869. 
3 Mary Electa Hunniston, 6. 27 March, 1871. 
4 Edgar Miles Hunniston, 6. 16 Dec., 1872. 
5 Florence ElizabeU1 Hunniston, 6. 22 Sept., 1874. 
6 Harriet Labelle Hunniston, /,. 10 July, 1879. 

2 Samit Elizabeth Kellogg, 6. Ixonia, Wis., 14 Sept., 1850; m. 2 Nov., 1885, 
at Oconomowoc, Wis. Alfred Colwell Streeter, 6. 9 Aug., 1848, at 
Gosport, New York. 

Isssue-
I Chester Josiah Streeter, /,. 4 Feb., 1888 ; d. u May, 1896. 
2 Byron Kellogg Streeter, /,. 18 Dec., 1889. 
J Walter Streeter, 6. 26 Feb., 1892. 
4 Elias Chester Streeter, 6. 31 Dec., 1895. 

3 Charles Lym::m I{ellogg, 6. Ixonia, Wisconsin, I Y.'eb., 1852 ; m. 13 Dec., 
1877, Mamie B. Rice, dau. of Robert B. Rice of · Boscobel, Wisconsin, 
resides in Oconomowoc. 

Issue-
I Harry Lyman Kellogg, 6. 12 Nov., 1878, in Oconomowoc. 
2 Jessie M. Kellogg, /J. 30 Sept., 1880, in Oconomo,voc. 
3 Charles Robert Kellogg,/,. 25 Jan., 1887, in Oconomowoc. 

4 Frank Edgar Kellogg, /J. in Oconomowoc 22 June, 18561 unm. 
5 Emma Davis Kellogg, /J. Oconomowoc IO March, 1863 ; d. in Chicag", 

Illinois, 23 Feb., 1891, u11m. 

2 Electa Kellogg, 6. in Hadley, 31 Dec., 1816; m. at Amherst, 3 June, 1846, 
William Berkley Smith, son of Perez Smith of South Hadley. Removed to 
Amherst in 1852, where she now resides. W. B. Smith was /J, in South 
Hatlley, 19 Jlily, 1812, and d. in Amherst, 25 May, 1882, aged 70. No issue~ 

3 Benjamin Kellogg, 6. Hadley, S Dec., 1818; resided in New York City where 
he d. 28 March, 1867. He m. 18481 widow Margaret James, /,. Foley, who 
d. 20 May, 1869. 
Issue-

I Harriet Elizabeth l{e!logg, 6. New York City, 30 Nov., 1849, 
2 Charles Clark I{cllogg, /J. New York City, 22 April, 1851. 

4 Amelia Kellogg, 6. Hadley, 15 Sep~., 1820; d.' 18 Feb., 1821. 
5 Wareham Smith Kellogg, /J. Hadley, I March, 1822; d. 28 March, 1822. 
6 Wareham Smith Kellogg, /J. Hadley, 13 May, 1823; d, Savannah, Geo.,of yellow 

fever, r3 Oct., 1854. 
7 Harriet Amelia Kellogg, /J. Hadley, 12 March, 1825; d. 3 Jan., 1826. 
8 Harriet Kellogg, /,, Amherst, I June, 1827; m. 4 June, 18511 Rufus Gunn of 

Deerfield, where she now resides. Rufus Gunn, Jr.; was 6. in Montague, 17 
Aug., 1817. The son of Rufus Gunn and Zipporah (Smith) Gunn, the eldest 
dau. of Titus Smith of Leveritt. Titus Smith was from Samuel Smith the 
emigr,mt; the line runs: Samuel, Philip, Jonathan, Stephen, Joel and Titus. 



Issue of Rufus and Harriet (Kellogg) .Gt1nn-,--
1 George Lyman Gunn, 6. 1(1 April1 1852; ,n. 12 -!.far~h, t/3821 _Maria Clapp 

in Minnesota, and now resides in Vermorit, No _iss11e. 
2 Edward Rufus Gunn, 6. 2 Oct., 185,3; m. in Deerfield, 19 June, 1895, 

Emma J. Sims from St. Louis, now 1·csidcs in Deel"lield. No issue. 
3 Harriet Minerva Gunn, 6. in Deerfield, Mass., 14 July, 186o1 resides In 

Deerfield; 11nm. 

9 Horace l{ellogg, 6. Amherst, 3 April, 1829, resided fn Oconomowoc, Wisconsin, 
where he d. 15 June, 1896. Hem. 7 April, 18591 Lucy Ann Carpenter, dau. of 
Daniel and Lucy (Babcock} Carpe1\ter, of Rhode Island: She was 6. 3 Feb., 
1839, in }icrkimer Co., N.Y. 

Issue-
I Cora Alma Kellogg, 6. Oconomowoc, .17 .Feb., 186a, 1111m. 

2 Elizabeth Margaret Kellogg, 6. Oconomowoc, Wisconsin, 13 July, 
1863 ; m. on the I Nov., 18831 George Chester Daily, and resides in 
Oconomowoc. George Ch~ter Daily is the son of Etha11 Warren Daily 
of Oconomowoc. 

Issue-
I Albert Kellogg Daily, 6. 27 May, 1884, in Oconomowoc. 
2 Margaret Elizabeth Daly, 6. 6 March, 1886. 
3 Lucy Loisa Daily, 6. 2 April, 1888. 
4 Bessie Daily, 6. 9 Dec., 1890. 

3 Mary Grant Kellogg, 6. l\Iilwaukee, 4 Sept., 1865"; d. Oconomowoc, 8 Jan., 
1867. 

4 Benjamin Emery Kellogg, 6. 24 Mai:ch, 1867 in Oconomowoc; m. JI· 
Oct., 1894, Susan Horner, dau. of Robert Horner, and resides in 
Oconomowoc. 

Issue-
I Margaret Kellogg, 6. 16 Aug., 1895; d. in infancy. 
2 Horace Justin Kellogg, 6. 25 Dec., 1897. 

5 Wallace ,vmiam Kellogg, 6. 8 Nov,, 1868 ; m. J Nov., 1892, Emma. 
Lehman, dau. of Charles Lehman, and reside::1 in Oconomowoc. 

Isssue-
1 Ralph Horace Kellogg, 6. mJuly, 1894. 
2 Elmer Carl Kellogg, /J. 6 Feb., 1896 ; d. 12 Dec., 1897. 

6 Grace Abby Kellogg, 6. 28 Sept., 1870 ; d. 16 Oct., 1880. 
7 Charles Horace Kellogg, /J. 20 March, 1876 ; d. 8 May, 1876. 
8 Clifford Hopkins Kellogg, 6. 15 Sept., 1880. 

10 Moses Kellogg; 6. Amherst, 12 March, 1831; d. 28 March, 1833. 
u Sarah Kellogg,/,, Amherst, 6 Feb., 1833; d. 6 May, 1833. 
12 Son, 6. Amherst, 20 Feb., 1834; d. 20 Feb., 1834. 
13 Daughter, 6. Amherst, IO Feb., 1835; d. IO Feb.11835· 
14 JUSTIN PERKINS KELLOGG, 6. Amherst, 8 Oct., 1836. See suite. 
15 Infant Ron, b. Amherst, 2 Oct., tl! .. p; ,/, 2 Od., 18.p. 

C 



JUSTIN PERKINS KELLOGG, b. Amherst, 8 Oct., 1836; 
educated Amherst Academy, Williston School at Easthampton, 1854 
to '56; Amherst College, 1856 to 160; B.A. Amherst College i M.A. 
1866; Called to tlle Bar at Northampton, 1862; Divinity School in 
Philadelphia B.D., 1867; Clerk in Holy Orders, Diocese of New York. 
Resides in Geneva, Switzerland since 1882. Married at Vevey, Swit
zerland, 9 Oct., 18851 to Annie, dau. of George Brunton, Esquire, of 
Scotland, and of London, and widow of David Eckley, Jr. of Boston, 
Mass. She was b. 12 March, 1855. 

ISSUE-

I Marguerite Alma Kellogg, !J. Vcvey, Switzerland, 7 Sept., 1886. 
:z Horace Brunton Kellogg, 6. Geneva, Switzerland1 21 Aug., 1887. 



APPENDIX !.-SHELDON FAMILY. 

ISAAC SHELDON, b. in England about 16291 was at Windsor, Conn., 
thence he removed in 1654 to Northampton, where he d. 29 July, 
1708. Hem. 1653, Mary Woodford, who d. 17 April, 1684. He 
m. 2ndly., Mehitable Ensign. He had fourteen children, of whom 
one was Joseph. 

JOSEPH SHELDON, b. 1 Feb., 1668,settled at Suffield, was a Member 
of the General Court, and d. in Boston, 2 July, 1708. He m. Mary 
Whiting of Westfield. After his death, she m. John Ashley of 
Westfield. Joseph and Mary (Whiting) Sheldon had six children, 
of whom one was Benjamin. 

BENJAMIN SHELDON, b. 26 Aug., 1705, settled in Suffield, and d. 
Aug., 1752. He m. 7 Sept., 1726, Abigail Kellogg, dau. of Stephen 
Kellogg of Westfield, and grand-daughter of Joseph Kellogg of 
Hadley. She was b. 27 Dec., 1702. 

ISSUE

I Benjamin, 6. s May, 1728. 
2 Ezekiel, 6. S Dec., 1729. 
3 William, 6. 16 July, 1731. 
4 Abigail, J. 16 Oct., 1733. 
S Whiting, 6. ,25 Oct., 1735. 
6 MARY, 6. 16 March, 1738. 
7 Bcthia, 6. 7 May, 1740 ; m. Capt. Roswell Downing. 
8 Samuel, 6. 15 _March, 1742, supposed to have settled in Hadley, and to have 

been a soldier of the Revolution. 

MARY SHELDON, b. Suffield, 16 March, 1738·; d. in Hadley, 22 Dec., 
1812, aged 75; m. on the 3 April, 17581 Captain Moses Kellogg of 
Hadley. 

Another account is that the Abigail Kellogg who, the 7 Sept., 1726, 
m. Benjamin Sheldon, was the dau. of Nathaniel Kellogg of Hadley, 
and was b. 19 March, 1703. If this is true, then Captain Moses 
Kellogg m. his 1st cousin. 

This account makes Abigail Kellogg, dau. of Stephen of Westfield, 
to have m. (banns published 15 June, 1731) Christopher Jacob Lawton 
of Westfield, and to have had a son Pliny Lawton, who m. Lucretia 
Sargent. 
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APPENDIX II.-DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL SMITH, 
IN THE . LINE OF JOHN. 

LIEUT. SAMUEL SMITH b. in England in 1602, sailed for America 
30 April, 1634, in the Elizabeth, of Ipswich; he was accompanied 
by his wife Elizabeth; his son Samuel, aged 9i his dau. Elizabeth, 
aged 7 i Mary, aged 4; his son Philip, aged 1. He came from 
\Veathersficld, where he was a lending man, to Hadley, where he 
held important offices both in Church and State; he was one of 
the signers of the engagement, dated Hartford, 18 April, 16591 

along with his son Philip. At the first recorded Town Meeting 
held in Hadley,_ 8 Oct., 1660, his name appears as one of the 28 
persons present, and also his son Philip. He was Lieutenant in 
command of the Military forces at Hadley from 1663 to 1678, in 
May, 1678, he requested "to· be freed from military trust, being 
near eighty years of age," he was representative from Hadley to 
the General Court in Boston, in 1661-63-64-65-67-68-71-73; for eight 
years he was one of the Justices of the County Court from Hadley; 
he was one of the select men of Hadley in 1660-68-76-78-80 i 
he was one of the trustees of the Hopkins Grammar School; his 
house was on the east side of the old, street near the north end, 
and adjoining that of his son Philip. He d. in 1680, aged 78. His 
inventory was taken 17 Jan~, 1681. His wif~ Elizabeth ,J. 16 
March, 1686, aged 84- Children, 

I Samuel, b_. 1625 in England; m. Elizabetli Smith, dau. of Rev. 1Henry Smith 
of \Vclhcrsiicltl, and removed to Virginia. prior to 1664. 

2 Elizabeth, b. 1625 in England; m. in 1646, Nathaniel Foote of ,vethersficld, 
Com1.; m. 2ndly, William Gull, who d. in IjOI. 

3 Mary, o. 1630 in England; m. John Graves, son of Thomas Graves of Hatfield, 
and d. 16 Dec., 1668. 

4 P111Lll', b, 1633 in England. ~.- Af'pmdi:r: Ill. 
5 Chileab, /,. 1635 in America; d. 17 March, 1731, aged 95; m. 2 Oct., 16611 Hannah 

Hitchcock, dau. of Luke Hitchcock of Wethersfield, Conn. 
6 JOHN, b. in America; killed 30 May, 1076. See suite. 

JOHN SMITH, b. in America, was killed by the Indians in Hatfield 
Meadow, 30 May, 1676. He was in the hot fight at Turners Falls, 
19 May, and returned in safety to Hadley. On the 30 May, a large 
force of Indians attacked Hatfield ; the men of Hadley crossed the 
river to aid Hatfield, and a sharp fight happened_in the Meadow. 
Cotton Mather writes of the event : '' when five of ours were slain ; 
among whom was a precious young man whose name was Smith, 
that place. having lost many in losing that one man." He m. 12 



Nov., 1663
1 

Mary Partridge, dau. of William Partridge of Hadley 
and sister of Col. Samuel Partridge of Hatfield. She d. 20 May, 
16831 aged 55. Children, 

1, • JOHN, /J. Hadley, 15 May, 1665. See suite. 
2 Samuel, 6. 7 Dec., 1667; d. 19 June, 1681. 
3 Joseph, 6. 16 Nov., 1670 ; d. 6 Feb., 1752. 
4 llenjamin, 6. 1673. 
5 l\farah, /J. Hadley; m. 10 March, 16g61 John Day. 

JOHN SMITH, b. Hadley, 15 May, 1665; d. 20 Jan., 1724. John 
Smith was one of the selectmen of Hadley, in 1702-09-15-20-22-
23. He is often called "Orphan John." He 111. 16871 Mary Root, 
dau. of John Root of Westfield. She survived he~ husband. 
Children, 

I Son, 6. 1688; d. same day. 
2 Mary, 6. 7 May, 1589; m. 19 June, 17121 Thomas Sheldon o{ Suffield, d. 1771. 
3 Abigail, 6. 26 Oct., 1691 ; m. 29 Sept., 1714, John Montague. 
4 Mercy, 6. 3 July, 16<H; m. 22 Nov., 17n, Joseph Eastman. 
S John, 6. I l<'eb., 16g5. 
6 Rachel, 6. 4 Aug., 1699 ; m. 14 Aug., 1724. John Smith of Granby. 
7 Hezekiah, 6. 21 Dec., 1702. -
8 NOAH, 6. 16 May, 1707. See iuite. 

NOAH SMITH, b. Hadley, 16 May, 1707; d. in 1767. He 11i. 1st 
Mary Kilbourne of Newfane, Vt., and 2ndly, 1754, Sarah 
Stephenson of Springfield. 

_Issue by first wife
I Noah, /,, 8 Feb., 1732. 
2 WAREH.\.M, /,, 19 March, 1735. Seesuilt. 

3 Josiah, 6. 26 June, 1737; d. 8 Oct., 1765. 
4 John, 6. 18 Jan., 1740. 
5 l\fary,}116. 16 June, 1769, James Hunt. 

WAREHAM SMITH, b. Hadley, 19 March, 1735 ; d. 30 Oct., r802, 
·w areham Smith was a soldier in 1760 in Canada. He m. 
Martha-- who d. 22 Jan. 1802. He was one of the selectmen 
of Hadley in ·1772-74-80-83-85-86-87-91-92-95. He was an ardent 
patriot, and in Aug., 17741 sent out a circular calling a 
conventi.on to meet at Hadley 26 Aug. Children, 

I Josiah. 6. 11 July, 1766, 
2 PATTY, 6. 24 July, 1768. See suite. 
3 Lois, 6. 8 Nov., 1770. 
4 Justin, 6. 26 May, 1775; m. Ann::i. -

PATTY SMITH, b. Hadley, 24 July, 1768; m. II Dec., 17881 

Benjamin Kellogg, and d. in Hadley, 20 Nov., 1835. 
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APPENDIX III.-DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL SMITH, 
IN THE LINE OF PHILIP. 

LIEUT. PHILIP SMITH, son of Samuel, b. 1633 in England; d. in 
Hadley, 10 Jan., 1685. Hem. Rebecca Foote, dau. of Nathaniel 
Foote of ·wethersfield, she d. 6 April, 1701. The following is 
copitd from Cotton Mather's Magnalia. "Mr. Philip' Smith, aged 
about fifty years, a son of eminently virtuous parents; a deacon of 
a church in Hadley; a member of the General Court; a Justice in 
the County Court ; a select man for the affairs of the Town; a 
Lieutenant of the Troop, and which crowns all; a man of devotion, 
sanctity, gravity, and all that was honest, exceeding exemplary. 
Such a man was in the winter of 1684, murdered with an hideous 
witchcraft, that filled all those parts of New England with astonish
ment." He was one of the select men of Hadley in 167 r-75-77-79-
81-83; he was representative to the General· court at Boston, 
from Hadley, in 1677-80-81-82-83-84; he was made Lieutenant 
at Hadley, 1678, the same year he was commissioned -Lieutenant 
of a troop of horsemen, and resigned his Hadley command. Children, 

I Samuel, b. Hadley, Jan., 1659; d. 28 Aug., 1707; m. 16 Nov., 1682, Mary Church 
dau. of Samuel Church of Hartford, Conn. · 

2 John, o. 18 Dec., 1661; d. 16 April, 1727; was a deacon In the church; m. 29 
Nov., 1683, Joanna Kellogg, dau. of Joseph Kellogg. She was o. 8 Dec., 16641 

and survived her husband. 
3 JONATHAN. See suite. 
4 Philip, removed to Springfield, and thence in 1704 to East Hartford, Conn., 

where he d. 25 Jan., 1725. Hem. 9 July, 1687, Mary, da~. of Samuel Illiss. 
5 Rebecca -- m. 1686, George Stillman of Hadley, who removed in 1705 to 

Wethersfield, where he d. 17 Nov., '1728, aged 74. Shed. 7 Oct., 1750. 
6 Nathaniel, nz. 6 Feb., 1696, l\fary Dickinson, dau. of Nathaniel Dic,kinson, and 

resided in Hatfield. He d. about 1740; shed. 16 Aug., 1718. 
7 Joseph; B.A., Harvard, 1695; teacher in Hopkins Graffilnar School; ordained 

pastor, 10 May, 1709, of, a Church in N.J., and on 15 Jan., 17151 pastor of 
Church in Middletown, Conn. He d. 8 Sept., 17361 aged 62. He m. Esther 
Parsons who was 6. 24 Dec., 1672, and d. 30 May, 17601 aged 89. 

8 Ichabod, o. II April, 1675, resided in Hadley; d. 6 Sept., 1746, aged 71. He 
m. 19 July, 16981 Elizabeth Cook, dau. of Capt. Aaron Cook. She was b. 6 
Jan., 1677, and d. 10 Oct., 1751. 

JONATHAN SMITH, b. Hadley, resided in Hatfield where he d. Oct. 
or Nov., 1737. Hem. 14 Nov., 1688, Abigail Kellogg, dau. of Joseph 
Kellogg of Hadley. She was b. 9 Oct., 1671. She s.-irvived her 
husband and was living in Amherst in 1742. On Jan. 1, 1740, 
widow Abigail Smith joined the Church in Amherst. Children, 



23 

I Jonathan, 6. IO Aug., 1689; m. 6 June, 1722, Hannah, dau. of Benoni Wright of 
Hatfield. He removed to Amherst prior to Nov., 1739. There he was 
Captain, and there he d. about 1788. 

2 Daniel, 6. 3 March, 1692; d. in Amherst, 16 Nov., 1760. 
3 Abigail, /J. 20 April, 1695 ; m. Jonathan Parsons~ 
4 STEPHEN, 6. 5 Dec., 1697. See suite. 
5 Prudence, 6. 16 !\fay, 1700. 
6 Moses, 6. 8 Sept., 1702 ; m, Nov., 1726, Macy Marsh and d. 1749. 
7 Elisha, 6. 10 July, 1705 ; d. Wha~ely 1784-
8 Elizabeth, 6. 8 May, 1708 ; m. 6 Nov., 1729, Richard Channey and d. in Whately, 

22 May, 1790. 
9 Ephriam, 6. 24 March, 17n ; m. Martha Scott. 
10 Aaron, 6. 7 Feb., 1715; m. Abigail Scott. These were two sisters, daus. of Joseph 

Scott, and both families settled in Athol. • 

STEPHEN SMITH, b. Hatfield, 5 Dec., 1697. He removed in 1731 to 
. Amherst, after 1740, he removed to Sunderland where he d. 1760. 
He had four children. 

I Stephen, resided in Amherst, where he d. 9 August, 1813. He·· m. Dorothy 
Mattoon, dau. of Ebenezer Mattoon of Amherst and sister of General Ebenezer 
.Mattoon. She was bapt. 16 April, 1748. They had five children, Dorothy, 
Prudence, Arad, Perez, Gideon. 

2 Mary, 6. 1727 ; m. 1753, Daniel Shattuck of Hinsdale, N.H., an~ d. 3 Sept., 1788, 
aged 61. 

3 Tilus resided in Leveritt. 
4 JOEL. Set suite. 

The above are not arranged in order of their birth which is unknown. 

JOEL S_MITH resided in Sunderland, now Leveritt. He m .. Anna 
Merchants on I2 Feb., 1752. They had four children. 

I Titus, m. Zipporah Hibbard, who d. 12 Dec., 1812. His eldest child Zipporah 
was 6. in Leveritt, 6 June, 1784 ; m. IO May, 18151 Rufus Gunn of Montague, 
and d. in Deerfield (Pinc Nook), 13 Feb., 1824. Tilus Smith was a soldier of 
the Revolution, 

:z Sarah, of whom nothing is known. 
3 JOEL, 6. Leveritt, 1757. See suite. 
4 Anna, m. 3 March, 1779, Elihu Hubbard, and d. in Amherst. 

JOEL SMITH b. in Leveritt, 1757; was a soldier of the Revolution 
1780; m. about 17881 Sybil Woodbury, dau. of Jeremiah Wood
bury of Leveritt. She was b. 17631 and d. in South Deerfield, 6 
June, 18401 aged 77. Joel Smith d. · in South Deerfield, 4 July, 
1840, aged 88. He removed from Leveritt to Amherst in the 
spring of 1798, and bought the Josiah Chauncy farm which no,v 
belongs to his grandson, Rev. J. P. Kellogg. He remained in 
Amherst for more than thirty years, and later than 18301 removed 
to South Deerfield where he died. 



IssuE.....-
r Charlotte Smith, /J. Leveritt, 21 Dec., 17891 d. Hadley, 29 July, 1812, aged 22. 

She m. in Amherst, 18101 Winthrop Cook, son of Seth Cook of Hadlay. He 
\Vas b. 27 April, 1785, and d. II June, 1854-. No issue. 

2 OLIVE S~1ITH, /J. Leveritt, 19 Feb., 1792. Ste suite. 
3 Orrelia Smith, /J. Levedtt, 7 Jan., 1794; d. Amherst, 19 Oct., 1802. 
4 ALMA SMITH, 6. Leverilt, 20 Feb., 1796; ti. 18 April, '1866; m. 12 Aug., 

18131 Horace Kellogg of Hadley. See Horace Kellogg. 

5 Lyman Smith, b. Amherst, 4 May, 1798; d. 16 Oct., 1802. 
6 Sallie Smith, o, Amherst, 15 Aug,, .1800; d. 4 Oct., 1802. 
7 Linus Smith, o. Amherst, 31 Jan., 1804; d. 15 Feb., 1826. 
8 Reuben Hamilton Smith, 6. Amherst, 6 July, 18o6; d. 16 Aug., 1820. 

9 Orrelia Smith, 6. Amherst, 16 Feb., 1808; d, 27 June, r8n. 
10 Harriet Smith, /J. Amherst, 18 April, r8u; d. 16 Aug., 1813. 

OLIVE SMITH, b. Leveritt, 19 Feb., 1792; d. in South Deerfield, 18 
June, 1870. She m. 1st, 8 Feb., 18101 Lucius Hastings, son of 
Thomas of Amherst, he was b. 13 Oct., 17911 and d. in Amherst, 
25 Sept., 1823; she m. 2ndly, 20 April, 1833, William Boltwood 
of Amherst, he d. 15 Aug., 1835; she m. 3rdly, Rev. Samuel Ware, 
and resided in Sunderland and South Deerfield. She had six 
children by her first husband, 

ISSUE-

I Sarah Hastings,!,, Amherst, 19 Feb., 18n; m. Lester Sammis, had three 
children, and is now (1898) living at North Port, Lo,1g Island. 

2 David Hastings, /J. Amherst, 4 Nov., 1812, and is now (1898) living in 
'Wisconsin. 

3 Horace Hastings, /J. Amherst, 25 Nov., 18141 removed to \Visconsin. 

4 SYBIL WOODBURY 1-iASTINGS, /J. Amherst, 19 Nov., 1816; d. in 
Hadley, 30 Aug., 1880; m. Stilhnan Kellogg, See suite. 

5 Joel Smith Hastings, /,, Amherst, 17 Sepl, 18181 removed to Ocano• 
mowoc, Wisconsin. 

6 Hamilton Hastings, /,. Amherst, 28 Aug., 1820, removed to Wisconsin. 

Stillman Kellogg, [Martin (5); Martin (4); Ephriam (3); Nathaniel 
(2); Joseph (1);] b. Hadley, 28 Sept., 18u; d. in Hadley, 30 
Dec., 1887. He 111. at South Deerfield, 13 Sept., 18371 SYBIL 
·woODBURY HASTINGS, b. Amherst, 19 Nov., 1816, dau. of 
Lucius Hastings and Olive (Smith) Hastings, and grand-daughter 
of Joel Smith and Sybil (Woodbury) Smith of Arpherst. She d. 
in Hadley 30 Aug., 1880. She was descended from Samuel 
Smith, the emigrant, as follows: Samuel, Philip, Jonathan, 
Stephen, Joel, Joel, Olive Smith m. Hastings, Sybil Woodbury. 



ISSUE-

I Martha Louisa Kellogg, /J. 18 Aug., 1838; m. 9 Dec., 18681 Edwin \Varre~ 
Clark of Amherst, /J. 2 Dec., 18421 son of Simeon and Myra (Cowles) Clark of 
Amherst. She d. 18 July, 186<). 

2 Henry Martin Kellogg, /J. 6 July, 1840; d. 29 June, 1849. 
3 Mary Jane l{cllogg, I>. 3 Feb., 1842; m. 4 Oct., 1866, at Farebault, Minn., Clover 

George Irvine, I>. 14 July, 1843 in Franklin Co., Penn., son of George Irvine. 
Children, 

I Harry Kellogg Irvine, /J._Hadley, 24 Sept., 1867. 
2 Clover George Irvine, Jr., /J. St. Paul, Minn., 14 June, 1879. 

4 Ann Eliza Kellogg, 6. i4 Feb., 1845; d. IO Sept., 1870. 
5 Edward Payson Kellogg, /J. 29 Jan., 1848'; d. in Amherst, 27 Nov., 1895. He 

m. 29 Oct., 1879, at North Hadley, Mary Louisa Fales, I>. 9 Aug.,_1861, dau. of 
Henry and Sarah Spear Fales. Children, 

1 Walter Edward Kellogg, /J. Hadley, u Aug., 188o. 
2 Henry Clifton Kellogg, /J. Amherst, 8 June, 1884-
3 Dwight Winfred Kellogg, I>. Amherst, io lfay, 1887. 

6 Martin Cady Kellogg, 6. 19 Oct., 1851; d. 11 Feb., 1854: 
7 Harriet Dickinson Kellogg, /J. 3 Aug., 1853. . 
8 Frederick Dwight Kellogg, 6. 20 July, 18551 B.A.,Amherst, 1879; m. at Amherst, 

14 Sept., 1880, Harriett Whipple Phillips, /J. 4 April, 1859, in Buckland, Mass., 
dau. of Augustine and Maria Nutting Phillips. Children, 

I Philip Frederick Kellogg, I>. Hadley, 20 Nov., 1882. 
2 Neil Hastings Kellogg, I>. Hadley, 25 Feb., 1885, 
3 Ruth Sybil Kellogg, Ralph Stillman Kellogg, twins, !J, Amherst, 24 Aug., 

1890, Ralph Stillman Kellogg, d. 27 Sept., 1890. 

9 Fannie Isabelle Kellogg, /J. 22 June, 1858; d. 21 Feb., 1859. 

The nine children of Stillman Kelloig ,vere all born in Jiadley. 



APPENDIX IV.-\VOODBURY FAMILY. 

JEREMIAH WOODBURY, b. North Brookfield, 4 Oct., 1727; d. 
Leveritt 15 July, 1820. Hem. Jerusha--- b. 14 April, 1728i cl. 
Leveritt 24 March, 1801. 

IssuE-
1 Ezekiel Woodbury. 
2 Sarah Woodbury, m. -Dr. Thomas Ball, and d. Leveritt, 17 Nov., 184,o, aged 90. 
3 Thomas Woodbury. 
4 JOHN WOODBUI{Y, 6. 30 June, 1752. Set suite. 
5 Jcrusha Woodbury, m. 1st --Ball, 2ndly --Sellon. Dr. William F. 

Sellon was their son, he was a physician in Amherst prior to 1840. 
6 Hannah \Voodbury, m. 1st -Ross, 2ndly --Bartlett. 
7 SYBIL WOODBURY, 6. 1763 ; d. South Deerfield, 6 June, 184,o, aged 77; m. 

about 1788, Joel Smith of Leveritt, who removed to Amherst the spring of 
1798. See Joel Smith, Appendi:e III. 

JOHN "WOODBURY, b. 30 June, 1752 ; d; Leveritt, 18 March, 1821 ; 

m. Mary Ward of Amherst, b. Sept., 1750; d. 18 Feb., 1829. He 
was a soldier of the Revolution. 

ISSUE

I Electa \Voodbury m. Williams. 
2 Jerusha \Voodbury m. Montague. 
3 John Woodbury m. Lydia Gunn. 
4 Susan W ootlbnry m. Deacon llancroft. 
5 Polly Woodbury m. Deacon Field. 
6 J ercmiah Woodbury m. Iletsy Bartlett. 
7 Isaac Woodbury m. Eunice Osgood. 
8 Ward Woodbury m. Nancy Field. 
9 Lucy Woodbury d. young. 
10 Sybil Woodbury, 6. 2 July, 1794: d. 26 April, 1872; m. 7 Sept., 1813, Joshua 

Hobart. of Amherst, and had ten children, George Williams, ,Jeremiah 
Woodbury, Fanny, Edmund, Stillman, Sarah, Mary, Elisa, Esther Isabelle, 
Ellen. 


